(2009:6.03%) of the Group’s total revenue that is valued in currencies other
than the units' functional currency. The Group offsets its foreign currency risk
by forward exchange contract. The currency of forward exchange contract
should be the same as the currency to be hedged. It is the Group’s policy that
the contract not signed until firm commitment is made.

Chongqing Changan Automobile Company Limited
Notes to Financial Statement
2010
(Expressed in Renminbi Yuan)

147

It is the Group’s policy that the period of hedging derivative instruments
consistent with that of the project to be hedged, to make the hedging most
effective.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the balance sheet date to
a reasonably possible change in the United States dollar exchange rate, with
all other variables held constant, of the company's profit before tax (due to
changes in the fair value of monetary assets and forward foreign exchange
contract):

Exchange
rate Increase / (decrease) in PBT

Increase/(D
ecrease)

due to changes in
fair value of

monetary assets

due to forward
foreign exchange

contract
Restated 2009
If RMB weakens against
US dollar 5% 2,596,944.96 (6,864,056.00)
If RMB strengthens
against US dollar 5% (2,596,944.96) 6,792,344.00

2010
If RMB weakens against
US dollar 5% 4,944,490.55 -
If RMB strengthens
against US dollar 5% (4,944,490.55) -

5. Fair value

There are no significant differences between cash and cash equivalents as well as the
fair value of financing instruments, and their corresponding book values. Fair value
estimation refers to the estimation made by relevant market information and related
financing instruments details at a given time. Due to the subjectivity of estimation, and
involvement of uncertain factors and major judgments, the decision is not precise. Any
changes in presumptions will result in significant impact on the estimation.

The book value and fair value of financial instruments of the Group are as follows: